

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE

(EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 46

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Friday 2nd November, 2007—Price \$1.00

No. 186

2075

APPOINTMENT OF JUSTICES OF THE PEACE

UNDER the provision of section 4(1) of the Summary Courts Act, Chap. 4:20, His Excellency the President, on the advice of the Attorney General, has been pleased to appoint NORISHA PUNDIT to be a Justice of the Peace (ex officio) for the Magisterial Districts of South-Eastern Counties, during the period which she holds office as stated hereunder—

NORISHA PUND	IT	•••	•••	•••	Acting Assistant Clerk of the Peace	
Dated this 25th day of	October, 2	007.				
						I. ARJOON
						for Permanent Secretary, Ministry of the Attorney General
2076						

UNDER the provision of section 4(1) of the Summary Courts Act, Chap. 4:20, His Excellency the President, on the advice of the Attorney General, has been pleased to appoint ULRIC KANHAI to be a Justice of the Peace (ex officio) for the Magisterial District of St. George West, during the period which he holds office as stated hereunder—

ULRIC KANHAI Acting Assistant Clerk of the Peace

Dated this 25th day of October, 2007.

I. ARJOON for Permanent Secretary, Ministry of the Attorney General

2077

UNDER the provision of section 4(1) of the Summary Courts Act, Chap. 4:20, His Excellency the President, on the advice of the Attorney General, has been pleased to appoint RAMNARAYAN SIEUNARINE and DONS RICHARD WAITHE to be Justices of the Peace (ex officio) for the Magisterial Districts of St. George West and Trinidad and Tobago, during the period which they hold offices as stated hereunder—

RAMNARAYAN SIEUNARINE ... Acting Assistant Clerk of the Peace III

DONS RICHARD WAITHE Assistant Registrar and Deputy Marshal

Dated this 25th day of October, 2007.

I. ARJOON for Permanent Secretary, Ministry of the Attorney General 2078



CESSATION OF CONTROL OF FIRST CITIZENS ASSET MANAGEMENT LIMITED

Central Bank Act Chap. 79:02

NOTICE is hereby given in accordance with section 44G of the Central Bank Act Chap 79:02, as amended, that the Central Bank of Trinidad and Tobago (the Central Bank) has relinquished control of **First Citizens Asset Management Limited** (formerly called 'National Commercial Bank Trust Company (Trinidad and Tobago) Limited', 'First Citizens Bank Mortgage and Trust Company Limited', 'First Citizens Trust and Merchant Bank Limited' and 'First Citizens Trust and Asset Management Limited') with effect from 28th September, 2007 (the Effective Date) and all powers of control over the affairs of First Citizens Asset Management Limited vested in the Central Bank by or in consequence of the notification published in the Trinidad and Tobago Gazette (Extraordinary) Vol. 32 No. 233, Item No. 1949 dated 17th September 1993, shall, from the Effective Date, vest in and be deemed to have been transferred to First Citizens Asset Management Limited.

EWART WILLIAMS

Governor

Central Bank of Trinidad and Tobago

Dated this 31st day of October 2007.